or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates

over the period from now until the end of the next annual reporting period.

Foreign currency risk

As a result of its significant business operations in Mainland China, the Group’s revenue and expenses

are mainly denominated in RMB and over 90% of the financial assets and liabilities are denominated

in RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies on the

Group’s results of operations is therefore minimal and the Group has not entered into any hedging

transactions for the period ended 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 in order to reduce the

Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the exchange rates of the United States dollar, Euro and Algerian dinar, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and other comprehensive income net of tax.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited)：

RMB ’000

Item

Exchange

Rate Increase/

(Decrease)

Net profit or

loss Increase/

(Decrease)

Total equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

Increase in the United States

dollar rate 3% (49,917) (49,917)

Decrease in the United States

dollar rate (3%) 49,917 49,917

Increase in the Euro rate 8% (9,468) (9,468)

Decrease in the Euro rate (8%) 9,468 9,468

Increase in the Algerian dinar rate 7% (4,412) (4,412)

Decrease in the Algerian dinar rate (7%) 4,412 4,412

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

274 China Railway Construction Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

VIII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS (CONTINUED)

3. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (unaudited)：

RMB ’000

Item

Exchange

Rate Increase/

(Decrease)

Net profit or

loss Increase/

(Decrease)

Total equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

Increase in the United States

dollar rate 3% (11,126) (11,126)

Decrease in the United States

dollar rate (3%) 11,126 11,126